

सीमा शुल्क एवं केन्द्रीय कर के मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय Office of the Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Tax, विशाखापटनम क्षेत्र Visakhapatnam Zone



प्रथम तल, जीएसटी भवन, पत्तन क्षेत्र, विशाखापट्टनम - 530035 1st Floor, GST Bhavan, Port Area, Visakhapatnam – 530035 (P): 0891-2568837 (F) 0891-2561942 <u>ccu-cexvzg@nic.in</u>

Office Order No.06/2022 Dated 11.08.2022

Consequent upon issue of Board's Office Order No.85/2022 dated 26th July, 2022 in the grade of Principal Commissioners/Commissioners; Guntur CGST Commissionerate & Customs Commissionerate (Preventive), Vijayawada have not been allotted Commissioners. Therefore, the following additional charges in the grade of Commissioner are allotted until further orders:

S.No.	Name of the Officer & Designation (S/Shri)	Additional Charge
1.	M.R.R.Reddy, IRS Commissioner	 Guntur CGST Commissionerate Guntur Audit Commissionerate
2.	Engineer Kesavan, IRS Commissioner	CC(P), Vijayawada Tirupati CGST Commissionerate

- 2. Shri M.R.R.Reddy, Commissioner, Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate shall also hold the charge of CC (P), Vijayawada with immediate effect and until Shri Engineer Kesavan, Commissioner joins in the Zone. In the case of Guntur Audit Commissionerate and Tirupati CGST Commissionerate, the officers above shall hold charge until the new incumbents, posted vide the cited Board's Order dated 26th July, 2022, join their places of posting.
- 3. The charges allocated above are in addition to the regular charges of the Officers.
- 4. This issues with the approval of the Chief Commissioner of Central Tax & Customs, Visakhapatnam Zone.

(M. Sreekanth) Additional Commissioner

[Issued from file C.No.II/03/04/2013-CC(VZ)Estt-PF-I]

To

The officers concerned

Copy for information to:

- 1. All the Commissioners of Visakhapatnam Zone
- 2. The Additional Director General, HRM-I/HRM-II, DGHRD, New Delhi.
- 3. The Under Secretary, Ad.II, CBIC, New Delhi
- 4. Notice Board/website